

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application: Chastain et al.

Serial No.: 09/900,551

Filed: July 6, 2001

For: Method and System for **Automated Collaboration Using** Electronic Book Highlights and

Notations

\$ Group Art Unit: 2172

Examiner: Anh Ly

Attorney Docket No.: RSW920010058US1

Certificate of Mailing Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.8(a)

I hereby certify this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313, 1450 on November 17, 2004.

Monica Gamez

RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION

RECEIVED NOV 2 6 2004

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Technology Center 2100

Sir:

No fees are believed to be required. If, however, any fees are required, I authorize the Commissioner to charge these fees which may be required to IBM Corporation Deposit Account No. 09-0461. No extension of time is believed to be necessary. If, however, an extension of time is required, the extension is requested, and I authorize the Commissioner to charge any fees for this extension to IBM Corporation Deposit Account No. 09-0461.

In response to the Office Action dated August 17, 2004, please amend the aboveidentified application as follows:

Listing of Claims begins on page 2 of this paper.

Remarks begin on page 7 of this paper.



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of: Chastain et al.

Serial No.: 09/900,551

Filed: July 6, 2001

For: Method and System for Automated Collaboration Using Electronic Book Highlights and Notations

36736

PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE CUSTOMER NUMBER

Group Art Unit: 2172

Examiner: Anh Ly

Attorney Docket No.: RSW920010058US1

Certificate of Mailing Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.8(a)

I hereby certify this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on November 17, 2004.

Ву:

Monica Gamez

TRANSMITTAL DOCUMENT

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

ENCLOSED HEREWITH:

RECEIVED

NOV 2 6 2004

Technology Center 2100

- Response to Office Action; and
- Our return postcard.

No fees are believed to be required. If, however, any fees are required, I authorize the Commissioner to charge these fees which may be required to IBM Corporation Deposit Account No. 09-0461. No extension of time is believed to be necessary. If, however, an extension of time is required, the extension is requested, and I authorize the Commissioner to charge any fees for this extension to IBM Corporation Deposit Account No. 09-0461.

Respectfully submitted

Theodore D. Fay III Reg. No. 48,504

Yee & Associates, P.C.

P.O. Box 802333

Dallas, TX 75380

(972) 385-8777

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANTS